

David Abrams, Attorney at Law
305 Broadway Suite 601
New York, New York 10007
Tel. 212-897-5821 dnabrams@gmail.com

United States District Court
Southern District of New York

<hr/>)	
State of New York ex rel.)	
TZAC, Inc.)	
	Plaintiff-Relator,)	
	- against -)	No.: 1:20-cv-02955-GHW
)	
New Israel Fund,)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss TZAC’s Amended Complaint

On the Brief: Chaya-Bracha Walkenfeld, (not admitted)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

ARGUMENT 3

 1. The Public Disclosure Bar Does Not Bar This Action..... 3

 2. TZAC’s Tax Fraud Theory is Consistent with New York Law 7

 3. The Activities Alleged in the Complaint Were Knowing Violations of § 501(c)(3)..... 9

 A. TZAC has Attributed the Conduct of NIF’s Grantees to NIF..... 9

 B. TZAC Did Plead that NIF “Knowingly Misrepresented Its Compliance with § 501(c)(3) 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chen ex rel. U.S. v. Emsl Analytical, Inc., 966 F. Supp.2d 282, 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .4, 5

Fulani v. League of Women Voters Education Fund, 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 11

Ohio A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Smith, 335 F. Supp. 3d 988 (S.D. Ohio 2018) 11

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 11

State ex rel. Seiden v. Utica First Ins. Co., 943 N.Y.S.2d 36, 39 (1st Dept. 2012)4

United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM, No. 16 cv 1960 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2020).....4

US ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics, 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2004).... 7

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 11

State ex rel. Raw Data Analytics LLC v. JP Morgan Chase & Co., 108 N.Y.S.3d 796, 802 & n.3 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....4

U.S. ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., 582 F. Supp. 2d 766, 772 (W.D. Va. 2008)5

Statutes & Rules

20 N.Y.C.R.R. 1-3.4(b)(6)(i), (ii)7

26 U.S.C § 501(c)(3) 7, 9, 10

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....3

New York State Assembly Memorandum in Support of Legislation, ch 379 at 9, 2010 NY Assembly Bill A11568-A, Bill Jacket.....5

N.Y. Dep’t Tax. & Fin., Opinion Letter on Pet. No. C100317A, 2010 WL 2721216 (Jun 23, 2010).....8

New York State Finance Law Section 188(3)(iii) 11

New York State Finance Law Section 190(9)(b)(iii)3,5

Rev. Rul. 72-513, 1972-2 C.B. 246 (1972)..... 12

Rule 12(b)(6)2

Rule 15(a)(1)(B) 1,2
